

**CAPITAL CASE  
NO EXECUTION DATE SET**

No. 16-445

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

VINCENT SIMS & MICHAEL SAMPLE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TENNESSEE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals,  
Western Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Paul R. Bottei  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER, MIDDLE  
DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
810 Broadway  
Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 736-5047

Eric F. Citron  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Charles H. Davis  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY.....	1
I. There Is No Jurisdictional Issue. ....	2
II. Respondent’s Diligence Argument Is Insubstantial And Does Not Undermine The Need For A Grant.....	3
III. Respondent Is Wrong On The Merits, And Even If It Were Right, The Court Should Still Grant Certiorari. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1, 7
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , No. W2007-02767, 2010 WL 118696 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 17, 2010).....	8
<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 135 S. Ct. 780 (2014).....	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	1, 11
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004).....	7
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012).....	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	1, 3, 11, 12
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	10
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.2d 790 (Tenn. 2001).....	7

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-13-203 .....	6, 7, 8
